

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2022-0132

KEVIN BROWN, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Review of Certified Questions from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire Pursuant to Rule 34

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, NEW HAMPSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF
DOMESTIC INSURANCE COMPANIES, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, COALITION
FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Mark A. Behrens (*pro hac vice*)
Christopher E. Appel (*pro hac vice*)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com
cappel@shb.com

Brandon L. Arber
(N.H. Bar No. 267863)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
One Federal Street, Suite 2540
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 531-1672
barber@shb.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 10

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 11

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. TRADITIONAL TORT LAW AND SOUND PUBLIC POLICY
 DO NOT SUPPORT THE RECOGNITION OF MEDICAL
 MONITORING ABSENT PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY 16

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court’s Reasons for Rejecting
 Medical Monitoring 25 Years Ago Remain Valid Today 17

 B. Numerous State High Courts Have Followed
 the U.S. Supreme Court’s Reasoning in *Buckley* 19

 C. Medical Monitoring Awards to Asymptomatic Claimants
 Encourage Unripe Claims and Deplete Resources that
 Would Be Better Used to Compensate the Injured..... 23

 II. MOST JURISDICTIONS HAVE REJECTED MEDICAL
 MONITORING ABSENT PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY 25

 A. Of the States that Award Medical Monitoring Absent Physical
 Injury, Few Recognize an Independent Cause of Action 27

 B. The Experience of States that Have Adopted Medical
 Monitoring Shows Why New Hampshire Should Reject It 28

 III. MEDICAL MONITORING LAWSUITS WOULD
 BURDEN NEW HAMPSHIRE’S JUDICIARY..... 31

 A. Courts Are Ill-Equipped to Answer the Many
 Questions Involved in Medical Monitoring Claims 31

B. Oversight of Medical Monitoring Programs
Would Require Substantial Judicial Resources 35

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEEND

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....END

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alsteen v. Wauleco, Inc.</i> , 802 N.W.2d 212 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>Ayers v. Township of Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)	17
<i>Ball v. Joy Mfg. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D. W. Va. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991)	24, 27, 35
<i>Badillo v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 435 (Nev. 2001)	17
<i>Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Berry v. City of Chicago</i> , 181 N.E.3d 679 (Ill. 2020)	15, 17, 22
<i>Bourgeois v. A.P. Green Indus., Inc.</i> , 716 So. 2d 355 (La. 1998)	30, 34
<i>Bower v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 522 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyd v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.</i> , 381 S.E.2d 295 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Hanna v. McWilliams</i> , 446 S.E.2d 741 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994)	26
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 5 N.E.3d 11 (N.Y. 2013)	15, 17, 21, 22
<i>Cole v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 690 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	27
<i>Curl v. American Multimedia, Inc.</i> , 654 S.E.2d 76 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007)	26
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 914 N.E.2d 891 (Mass. 2009)	28

<i>Dragon v. Cooper/T. Smith Stevedoring Co., Inc.</i> , 726 So. 2d 1006 (La. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Albright</i> , 71 A.3d 30 (Md. 2013)	34
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	17, 28, 33
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	15, 17, 19
<i>Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 113 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 1997)	33
<i>In re Tobacco Litig. (Medical Monitoring Cases)</i> , 600 S.E.2d 188 (W. Va. 2004)	29
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003)	29
<i>Ivory v. Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 983 N.Y.S.2d 110 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	22
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 7382290 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 14, 2009), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 406 F. App'x 129 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Lowe v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 183 P.2d 181 (Or. 2008)	15, 17, 21
<i>Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 505 (D. N.D. 2005)	26
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984)	26
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2007).....	27
<i>Miranda v. DaCruz</i> , 2009 WL 3515196 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 26, 2009)	26
<i>Nichols v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8164643 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2005).....	26
<i>Norwood v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 659 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	27
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 2007)	15, 17, 20
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 694 S.E.2d 815 (W. Va. 2010)	29
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins Co. Inc.</i> , 750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	28, 32
<i>Pickrell v. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 865 (S.D. Iowa 2018).....	26
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993).....	17, 34
<i>Raymond v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 117 N.H. 164, 371 A.2d 170 (1977).....	28
<i>Redland Soccer Club, Inc., v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997)	17, 28, 34
<i>Rosmer v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34010613 (D. S.C. Mar. 30, 2001).....	27
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 725 So. 2d 10 (La. Ct. App. 1998)	30
<i>Sinclair v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 948 A.2d 587 (N.J. 2008)	15, 21

<i>Smith v. Cote</i> , 128 N.H. 231, 513 A.2d 341 (1986).....	28
<i>State ex rel. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Hill</i> , 591 S.E.2d 318 (W. Va. 2003)	29
<i>Stern v. Chemtall, Inc.</i> , 617 S.E.2d 876 (W. Va. 2005)	29
<i>Temple-Inland Forest Prods. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 993 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. 1999).....	23
<i>Trimble v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	26
<i>White v. Schnoebelen</i> , 91 N.H. 273, 18 A.2d 185 (1941).....	16
<i>Witte v. Desmarais</i> , 136 N.H. 178, 614 A.2d 116 (1992).....	16
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs. Div. of Am. Home Prods.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

La. Civ. Code Ann. § 2315.....	30
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Mark A. Behrens & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Medical Monitoring in Missouri After Meyer Ex Rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.: Sound Policy Should be Restored to a Vague and Unsound Directive</i> , 27 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 135 (2007).....	35, 36
Lester Brickman, <i>Lawyers’ Ethics and Fiduciary Obligation in the Brave New World of Aggregative Litigation</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 243 (2001)	24-25
Brief of Amici Curiae West Virginia State Medical Association in Support of Appellant E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and Company, <i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Perrine</i> , 2008 WL 5692813 (W.Va. Nov. 12, 2008)	32

Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2005), http://www.rand.org/publications/MG/MG162	25
Thomas M. Goutman, <i>Medical Monitoring: How Bad Science Makes Bad Law</i> (2001)	33
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815 (2002)	25
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	16
Jesse R. Lee, <i>Medical Monitoring Damages: Issues Concerning the Administration of Medical Monitoring Programs</i> , 20 Am. J.L. & Med. 251 (1994)	32
Susan L. Martin & Jonathan D. Martin, <i>Tort Actions for Medical Monitoring: Warranted or Wasteful?</i> , 20 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 121 (1995)	23-24, 36
Arvin Maskin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Monitoring: A Viable Remedy for Deserving Plaintiffs or Tort Law's Most Expensive Consolation Prize?</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 521 (2000)	18, 23, 36
Robert D. Mauk, Editorial, <i>McGraw Ruling Harms State's Reputation in Law, Medical Monitoring</i> , Charleston Gazette & Daily Mail, Mar. 1, 2003, at 5A	30
William Prosser, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	14, 16
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>What Courts Can Do In the Face of the Never-Ending Asbestos Crisis</i> , 71 Miss. L.J. 1 (2001)	18
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Monitoring – Should Tort Law Say Yes?</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1057 (1999)	16, 23
Victor E. Schwartz <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Monitoring: The Right Way and the Wrong Way</i> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 349 (2005)	33
David M. Studdert <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Monitoring for Pharmaceutical Injuries: Tort Law for the Public's Health?</i> , JAMA, Feb. 19, 2003	33

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States*, (Sept. 2019), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/research/2019-lawsuit-climate-survey-ranking-the-states/> 30

U.S. Env'tl. Protection Agency, Office of Land and Emergency Management, Office of Communications, Partnerships, and Analysis, *Population Surrounding 1,857 Superfund Remedial Sites* (updated Sept. 2020), <https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-09/documents/webpopulationrsuperfundsites9.28.15.pdf> 23
